a deferred tax credit of £5.7 million (FY21:
£5.0 million).

The reported effective tax rate for the
Group has increased from 21.6% in 2021
to 29.5% in 2022. The majority of this
increase is due to non-deductible costs
related to acquisitions.

The adjusted effective tax rate, which
excludes the impact of amortisation
of acquired intangibles, share-based
payments and exceptional items increased
from 21.5% to 22.1%.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share decreased by
48.6% from 13.8 pence to 7.1 pence
reflecting the lower operating profit and
higher number of shares in issue.

Since the 31 March 2021 financial
statements were produced, the Group has
decided to amend the adjusted earnings
per share calculation so that an adjusted
tax charge is used rather than the full
reported tax charge. The calculation of
the adjusted tax charge is consistent with
the calculation of adjusted operating profit
and therefore excludes the impact on tax
of amortisation of acquired intangibles,
equity-settled share-based payments and
exceptional items.

44

Total
revenue

£’000

Pre-
acquisition
/ disposal

revenue
£’000

Deferred
revenue
haircut
£’000

Pro forma
revenue

£’000

Subscription revenues:
Consumption-based 35,830 5,848 – 41,678
Term-based 76,465 14,781 1,381 92,627
Total subscription revenues 112,295 20,629 1,381 134,305
Consumption 115,212 (409) – 114,803
Other 14,973 9,711 – 24,684
Revenue 242,480 29,931 1,381 273,792

At the AGM, the Board of
Directors will propose a final
ordinary dividend of 3.81 pence
per share (2021: 3.40 pence),
amounting to £9.6 million
(2021: £6.7 million).

GBG Annual Report and Accounts 2022Strategic report

44 45

GBG Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Group operating activities before tax
payments and exceptional items generated
£59.5 million of cash and cash equivalents
(FY21: £73.4 million) representing Adjusted
EBITDA to cash conversion ratio of 95.7%
(FY21: 119.5%). This strong operating cash
flow and cash conversion is ahead of pre-
pandemic levels and enabled £30.1 million

[…]

The Group has currency exposure on its investments in foreign operations in Australia. In terms of sensitivities, the effect on equity of
a 10% increase in the Australian Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be a decrease of £5,621,000 (2021: £6,044,000 decrease).
The effect on equity of a 10% decrease in the Australian Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be an increase of £6,870,000 (2021:
£4,945,000 increase).

Due to the acquisition of Cloudcheck during the year, the Group now has currency exposure on its investments in foreign operations in
New Zealand. In terms of sensitivities, the effect on equity of a 10% increase in the New Zealand Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would
be a decrease of £86,000. The effect on equity of a 10% decrease in the New Zealand Dollar and Sterling exchange rate would be an
increase of £105,000.

The exposure to transactional foreign exchange risk within each company is monitored and managed at both an entity and a Group level.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s foreign currency exposure on the net monetary position at 31 March 2022:

Foreign currency exposure – Group USD rate1  EUR rate1 AUD rate1 MYR rate1 CNY rate1 NZD rate1

Change in rate +10% +10% +10% +10% +10% +10%
Effect on profit before tax (£000s) 392 14 (51) (21) (18) (143)
Change in rate −10% −10% −10% −10% −10% −10%
Effect on profit before tax (£000s) (478) (17) 62 25 21 175

1	 USD = United States Dollar, EUR = Euro, AUD = Australian Dollar, MYR = Malaysian Ringgit, CNY = Chinese Yuan, NZD = New Zealand Dollar

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group has financial assets and liabilities, which are exposed to changes in market interest rates. Changes in interest rates impact
primarily on deposits and loans by changing their future cash flows (variable rate). Management does not currently have a formal policy
of determining how much of the Group’s exposure should be at fixed or variable rates and the Group does not use hedging instruments